
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

____________________________________ 
MONDAY, MAY 1, 2023 

7:00PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

 1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
7-A. Mayor Gregory will recognize the character word of the month 
 “self-discipline” meaning; think about your words and actions and 
 then making choices that are right.  
 
7-B.  Congress designated May as National Military Appreciation 
 Month in 1999 to ensure the nation was given the opportunity to 
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 publicly demonstrate their appreciation for the sacrifices and 
 successes made by our service members – past and present   
 
7-C. Mayor Gregory will recommend City Council Committee 
 Appointments for fiscal year 2023-2024 
 
7-D. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of William Stiehl  
 as the licensed attorney to serve as the Hearing Officer for Crime- 
 Free Housing 
 
7-E. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Mike Heisler to 
 serve a 1-year term on the Historic Preservation Commission 
 

 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes and Executive 
 Session Minutes from April 17, 2023 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of   
 $2,612,450.87 payroll in the amount of $960,875.54 

     
10. REPORTS   

 
10-A. Motion to approve City Attorney’s Report dated April 28, 2023  
 
10-B. Motion to approve Treasurer Report March 2023  
 
 10-B(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  
   Report – March 2023 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
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11-A. MOTION FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11-A(1). Motion to approve disposal of surplus property at   
  SIJWDC 

 
11-B. MOTIONS FROM STREETS & GRADES 
 

11-B(1). Motion to approve a Joint Funding Agreement for State- 
  Let Construction Work in the amount of $570,773.70 for  
  resurfacing and work on Lebanon Avenue (TIF/MFT) 
 

 11-B(2). Motion to approve Hank’s Excavating and Landscaping,  
   Inc., as lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of  
   $439,730.60 for improvements to N. Charles and Dewey  
   Street (TIF 12 Funds) 

 
11-B(3). Motion to approve DMS Contracting, Inc.,  as lowest  
  responsible bidder, in the amount of $292,020.00 for  
  2023-2024 Roadway Oil/Chip Program (MFT) 
 
11-B(4). Motion to approve Hank’s Excavating & Landscaping,  
  Inc., as lowest responsible bidder, in the amount of  
  $197,950.00 for 2023-2024 Ditching Program (MFT)  
 

 11-B(5). Motion to approve agreement with Oates Associates in the  
   amount of $139,900.00 for improvements to South  
   Church Street from South Belt East to Garfield Street  
   (CDBG/ARPA Funds) 
 
 11-B(6). Motion to approve agreement with Lochmueller Group,  
   LLC., in the amount of $126,000.00 for improvements on 
   Main Street from 6th Street to just east of Oak St.; West  
   “A” Street from 3rd Street to Illinois Street; 3rd Street from 
   Main Street to “A” St.; 1st Street from Main Street to “A” 
   Street; Illinois Street from Washington Street to “A”  
   Street (ARPA Funds) 
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11-B(7). Motion to approve agreement with Lochmueller Group, in 
  the amount of $32,781.10 for Construction Inspection for 
  North Charles Street & Dewey Street (TIF 12 Funds) 
 
11-B(8) Motion to approve agreement with Oates Associates, in  
  the amount of $29,900.00 for the preparation of   
  engineering  documents for the resurfacing of Susann  
  Court from South Park Drive to North Park Drive  
  (CDBG/ARPA Funds) 

 
11-C. MOTION FROM ADMINISTRATION 
 

11-C(1). Motion to amend a Resolution authorizing the execution  
  of a joint agreement with St. Clair County, Illinois. (Frank 
  Scott Parkway and North Belt West) for an increase in  
  funding in the amount of $5,000.00 
 
11-C(2). Motion to extend the Special Use Permit to establish and  
  operate an adult-use cannabis dispensing organization in  
  RE Case #20-APR22 Blounts & Moore Holdings LLC,  
  7300 Twin Pyramid Parkway (07-13.0-107-002) until  
  December 1, 2023  

 11-C(3). Motion to clarify/correct Use Variance Ordinance  
   7975-2016 to identify applicant as Ron & Michele  
   Centerfield Tavern, LLC 
 

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. MEMORIAL DAY CEREMONY – 05/29/2023 
 Request from Belleville Memorial Day Association to host the  
 Memorial Day Ceremony, Monday, May 29, 2023, 11:00am to  
 12:00pm at Walnut Hill Cemetery. City services requested: tents,  
 chairs and flag poles 
 
12-B. CINCO de MAYO – 05/05/2023 and 05/06/2023 
 Request from El Gordito to host Cinco de Mayo, Friday, May 5, 2023  
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 and Saturday, May 6, 2023, 11:00am to 11:00pm on parking lot and  
 grassy area. Music 11:00am to 11:00pm. No city services requested 
 
12-C. CINCO de MAYO – 05/05/2023 and 05/06/2023 
 Request from Casa Maria to host Cinco de Mayo, Friday, May 5, 2023  
 and Saturday, May 6, 2023, 11:00am to 11:00pm with music. Use of  
 City parking lot for tent, 8:00am, Friday, May 5, 2023 through 
 12:00pm, Sunday, May 7, 2023 at corner of North High and East “A” 
 Street. Additional City request: “No Parking” signage and barricades. 
 
12-D. PADERBORN SQUARE DEDICATION – 07/15/2023 
 Request from Belleville Sister Cities to change the date of the 
 Paderborn Square Dedication to Saturday, July 15, 2023 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS 
 
14-A. RESOLUTION 3478 
 A Resolution Requesting Permission from IDOT to Close Route 159 for 
 Veteran’s Day Ceremony, Saturday, November 11, 2023 
 
14-B. RESOLUTION 3479 
 A Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code in the 
 Amount of $570,773.70 for Lebanon Avenue 
 
14-C. RESOLUTION 3480 
 A Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code in the 
 Amount of $55,000.00 for Frank Scott Parkway and North Belt West 
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 9148-2023 
 An Ordinance Authorizing Sale/Conversion of Personal Property 
 (Furniture and Equipment at SIJWDC – 2300 West Main Street) 
 
15-B. ORDINANCE 9149-2023 
 A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #20-APR22- Blounts and Moore  
 Holdings, LLC 
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15-C. ORDINANCE 9150-2023 
 A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #26-JUL16- Ronald Bartlett &  
 Michele Schifferdecker (Ron & Michele Centerfield Tavern, LLC) 

  
16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  

 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $9,945.17 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss collective 
 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), and personnel, litigation,   
 workers’ compensation, property acquisition, transfer of property, 
 (5 ILCS 120/2(c)). 
 
18-B. Possible motion to authorize the institution of litigation 
 
18-C. Possible motion to approve an amended Redevelopment Agreement 
 
18-D. Possible Motion to Approve Memorandum of Understanding with  
 Belleville Firefighters, IAFF Local #53 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
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• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 



COUNCIL COMMITTEES APPOINTED BY THE MAYOR  
Fiscal Year 2023/2024 – MAY 2023 through APRIL 2024 

* Denotes Committee Chairman 
 

COMMITTEE                         DATE-TIME-PLACE             STAFF SUPPORT 
 
FINANCE                        2nd Monday 7:00 p.m.             City Treasurer 
*Bryan Whitaker 1                                            City Hall Council Chambers                        Dir. of Finance 
Carmen Duco 2            101 South Illinois Street                                                      
Scott Ferguson 3 
Raffi Ovian 4 
Shelly Schaefer 5 
Chris Rothweiler 6 
Phil Elmore 7 
Nora Sullivan 8 
 
POLICE & FIRE                       2nd Monday 6:00 p.m.             Fire Chief 
*Johnnie Anthony 4           City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room            Police Chief 
Bryan Whitaker 1 101 South Illinois Street 
Carmen Duco 2 
Scott Ferguson 3 
Shelly Schaefer 5 
Mary Stiehl 6 
Dennis Weygandt 7 
Kara Osthoff 8 
 
MASTER SEWER                        1st Monday 6:00 p.m.             Dir. of WWTP/Sewer Lines 
*Ed Dintelman 5                                                City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room 
Lillian Schneider 1                                             101 South Illinois Street  
Carmen Duco 2 
Scott Ferguson 3 
Johnnie Anthony 4 
Mary Stiehl 6 
Dennis Weygandt 7 
Nora Sullivan 8 
 
STREETS & GRADES                      3rd Monday 6:00 p.m.             City Engineer 
*Kent Randle 3                  City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room                      Dir. of Public Works 
Lillian Schneider 1                                           101 South Illinois Street 
Carmen Duco 2 
Raffi Ovian 4 
Ed Dintelman 5 
Chris Rothweiler 6 
Dennis Weygandt 7 
Nora Sullivan 8 
 
 
TRAFFIC COMMITTEE                       2nd Tuesday 8:00 a.m.              City Engineer,  
* Phil Elmore                                                    City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room                      Dir. of Public Works                                                  
Lillian Schneider                                              101 South Illinois Street 
Jamie Eros 
Scott Ferguson  
Johnnie Anthony 
                                                                                                       
 
PUBLIC HEALTH AND HOUSING                   3rd Wednesday 6:00 p.m.                          Dir. of Public Health and                                                          
*Chris Rothweiler                                             City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room                      Housing 
Jamie Eros                                                       101 South Illinois Street 
Kent Randle 
Scott Ferguson 
Kara Osthoff           
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL COMMITTEES APPOINTED BY THE MAYOR  
Fiscal Year 2023/2024 – MAY 2023 through APRIL 2024 

* Denotes Committee Chairman 
 
 
 
COMMITTEE                      DATE-TIME-PLACE                        STAFF SUPPORT 
  
PERSONNEL                                                 As Needed                                                   Mayor   
* Ed Dintelman                                                                                                                    Dir. of Human Resources 
Jamie Eros 
Johnnie Anthony                                                                  
Shelly Schaefer 
Kara Osthoff 
 
                                                                                                       
ECONOMIC DEV. & ANNEX        1st Wednesday 5:00 p.m.           Dir. of ED&P 
*Kent Randle 3                                               City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room City Engineer 
Bryan Whitaker 1                                           101 South Illinois Street           
Jamie Eros 2    
Johnnie Anthony 4 
Shelly Schaefer 5 
Chris Rothweiler 6 
Dennis Weygandt 7 
Kara Osthoff 8 
 
ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW       2nd Tuesday 5:30 p.m.         City Attorney or  
*Mary Stiehl 6                                       City Hall Council Chambers                      Asst City Attorney-As Needed 
Bryan Whitaker 1                                           101 South Illinois Street 
Carmen Duco 2 
Kent Randle 3                                                     
Johnnie Anthony 4 
Shelly Schaefer 5 
Phil Elmore 7 
Kara Osthoff 8 
 
ELECTORAL BOARD                         As Needed 
Patty Gregory, Mayor                                                                                         City Attorney or 
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk                                                                                         Asst City Attorney-As Needed 
Johnnie Anthony, Sr. Alderman 
 
OTHER 
LIBRARY BOARD                                         2nd Thursday 6:30 p.m. 
Carmen Duco                                                 Main Library - 121 East Washington Street 
 
DOWNTOWN BELLEVILLE                          4th Monday 4:00 p.m. 
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION                   City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Room 
Mary Stiehl                                                     101 South Illinois Street 
                                                                        
PLANNING COMMISSION                            1st Wednesday 7:00 p.m. 
Ed Dintelman                                                  City Hall 2nd Floor Conf Rm 
Mary Stiehl                                                     101 South Illinois Street 
 
CRIME FREE HOUSING COMMITTEE Meets Twice A Year – TBA            Assistant Chief of Police  
Ed Dintelman 
Kara Osthoff 
        
Note- If a meeting falls on a holiday, please contact City Hall to confirm whether the meeting has been 
rescheduled. 
                     
According to Belleville, IL Code of Ordinances, Chapter 30-City Council, Section 30.19 (C), The Mayor shall 
be ex-officio member of all committees. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 
April 17, 2023 – 7:00 PM 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll. Members present on roll call: Alderman Hazel, Alderman Whitaker, 
Alderwoman Duco, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, Alderman Anthony, Alderman Ovian, 
Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Elmore, Alderman 
Weygandt, Alderwoman Sullivan. 
 
Excused: Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Rothweiler, Alderwoman Osthoff. 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
City Clerk Gain Meyer called roll of Department Heads: City Attorney, Garrett Hoerner; Police Chief, 
Matt Eiskant; Fire Chief, Lloyd Stinson; Finance Director, Jamie Maitret; Director of Public Works, 
Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Randy Smith; Library Director, Leander Spearman; Director of 
IT, Eric Walls; City Engineer, Sal Elkott; Director of Health, Housing & Building, Scott Tyler; Director 
of Economic Development, Planning & Zoning, Clifford Cross; Director of Human Resources, William 
Clay; Director of Communications & PR, Kathy Kaiser. 
 
Excused: City Treasurer Sarah Biermann 
 

PLEDGE 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
None. 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
None. 
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 

Mayor Gregory read a proclamation in recognition of Esophageal Cancer Awareness Month. 
 
Mayor Gregory recognized Alderman Joseph Hazel. 
 
Fire Chief Stinson recognized and presented Life Saving Medals to Engineer John Eachus, Captain 
Joseph Garland and Probationary Firefighter Michael Schwent for their actions on November 11, 2022. 
 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve Mayor Gregory’s 
recommendations for Department Heads and Staff Appointments for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan. (13) 
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Motion carries. 
 
Alderman Ferguson made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve Mayor Gregory’s 
recommendations of Rob Roehrig to fill the vacancy on the Electrical Commission left by Ryan 
Alexander and to serve the remaining of a 4-year term expiring August 2023, serving in the capacity 
of a representative of an electrical utility company. 
 
And the recommendation of Josh Hader to fill the vacancy on the Electrical Commission left by Dave 
Bratten and to serve the remaining of a 4-year term expiring August 2023, serving in the capacity of a 
Journeyman Master Electrician. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Whitaker, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel. (13) 
 
Motion carries. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderman Elmore made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve City Council Meeting 
Minutes and Executive Session Minutes of April 3, 2023. 
 
All members present voted aye.  
 
Motion carries. 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderman Anthony made a motion second by Alderman Ferguson to approve claims and disbursements 
in the amount of $8,867,733.83 and payroll in the amount of $944,915.88. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker. (13) 
 
Motion carries. 

REPORTS 
 
None. 
 

ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE ELECTED 

OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Whitaker made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the following:  
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Motion to purchase of infrastructure servers for IT Department in the amount of $103,245.59 from 
CDW-G, 
 
Motion second by Alder to approve FY2023 budget amendments, as recommended by the Finance 
Director. 
 
Motion second by Alder to approve FY2023/2024 budget. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco. (13) 
 
Motion carries. 

BOARD OF FIRE & POLICE COMMISSIONERS 
 

Alderman Anthony made a motion second by Alderman Weygandt to hire Tristan Ramirez and Daniel 
Merideth as Probationary Police Officers effective May 1, 2023 at 12:01am 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Randle. (13) 
 
Motion carries. 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Sullivan to approve the following 
communication: 
 
TOCO FAMILY FESTIVAL – 06/24/2023 
Request from Tapestry of Community Offerings to host TOCO Family Festival, Saturday, June 24, 
2023, 3:00pm to 6:00pm. Street Closure(s): West Main Street between 8th Street and 10th Street and 
use of City parking lot at 10th & Main, 1:00pm to 8:00pm Additional City services: “No Parking” 
signage, trash toters, picnic tables and Public Works Personnel.  
 
OLD TOWN MARKET – 04/29/2023 thru 11/04/2023 
Request from Lehr’s Vegetable Farm to host the Old Town Market, every Saturday, April 29, 2023 
thru November 4, 2023, 7:30am to 12:00pm. Use and closure of City parking lot at NE corner of East  
Washington Street and South Charles Street 6:30am to 1:00pm. Additional City services: barricades, 
use of garage and banner across North Illinois Street, as available. 
 
DOWNTOWN TRICK OR TREAT - 10/27/2023 
Request from the City of Belleville to host Downtown Trick-or-Treat, Friday, October 27, 2023, 
5:30p.m. to 7:30p.m. Street closure request: 3:30pm to 9:00pm, East Main Street from 159 (east side)  
to Charles Street (west side), first block of North/South High, North/South Jackson, North/South 
Church, to alley/parking lot. Use of  Paderborn Square. Additional City services: barricades, "No 
Parking" signage, trash toters, picnic tables, electric and personnel. 
 
VETERAN’S DAY CEREMONY – 11/11/2023 
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Request from City of Belleville to host Veteran’s Day Ceremony, Saturday, November 11, 2023, 
11:00am to 12:00pm. Street closure request: Public Square, first block of East Main, West Main, North 
Illinois, and South Illinois, 9:00am to 1:00pm. Additional City services: barricades, trash toters, “No 
Parking” signage, electricity, and personnel. In the event of inclement weather, ceremony will be held 
inside City Hall – Council Chambers. 
 
CINCO de MAYA – 05/05/2023 
Request from Mi Casa Mexican Restaurant to host Cinco de Maya Friday, May 5, 2023, 11:00 a.m. to 
10:00 p.m. in parking lot. No City services requested. 
 
BLESSED BELIEVERS COMMUNITY BLOCK PARTY –06/10/2023 
Request from Blessed Believers to host a Community Block Party, Saturday, June 10, 2023, 11:00am 
to 3:00pm. Street closure request: East Lincoln Street between Charles and Church, 9:00am to 4:00pm. 
No additional City services requested. 
 
PRIDEFEST – 09/30/2023 
Request from Metro East Pride to host PrideFest Saturday, September 30, 2023, 12:00pm to 10:00pm. 
Street closure request: Friday, September 29, 2023 5:00pm to 11:59pm Saturday, September 30, 2023, 
East Main Street from 159 (east side) to Charles Street (west side), one block North/South 
High, Jackson and Church (to parking  lot/alleys), NE/SE Quadrants and Paderborn Square. 
Additional City services: toters, electric, Police and Public Works Personnel, “No Parking” signs, Pride 
flags installed week of PrideFest and month of  Pride (June). 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 

PETITIONS 
None. 

RESOLUTIONS 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to read Resolutions 3476 and 
3477 by title only and as a group. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
RESOLUTION 3476 
A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning on the First Day of May 2022, and Ending on the 30th day of April, 2023 (line-item transfer) 
 
RESOLUTION 3477  
A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning on the First Day of May 2022, and Ending on the 30th day of April, 2023 (supplemental 
amendments) 
 



 
 

page 5 of 6 
 

Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderman Randle to approve the Resolutions as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Randle, Ferguson. (13) 
 
Motion carries. 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderman Whitaker made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to read by Title only 9145, 9146, 
and 9147 and as a group. 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
ORDINANCE 9145-2023 
An Ordinance Enacting and Adopting a Supplement to the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Belleville, IL, and Declaring an Emergency 
 
ORDINANCE 9146-2023 
A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #01-JAN23- Ivan Malpica 
 
ORDINANCE 9147-2023  
An Ordinance Establishing the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois, for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning on the First Day of May, A.D. 2023 and Ending on the 30th day of April, A.D. 2024 
 
Alderman Whitaker made a motion second by Alderman Randle to approve the Ordinances as read. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, 
Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony. (13) 
 
Motion carries. 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 

Alderman Weygandt made a motion second by Alderman Ferguson to approve Motor Fuel Claims in 
the Amount of $113,109.02. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, 
Whitaker, Duco, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian. (13) 
 
Motion carries. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
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Alderman Elmore made a motion second by Alderman Hazel to go into executive session to discuss 
pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and workers’ compensation) (5 ILCS 
120/2(c)(11)). 
 
All members present voted aye. 
 
Executive Session Began: 7:28 pm 
Regular Session Resume: 7:39 pm 
 
Alderwoman Sullivan made a motion second by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve a Workers’ 
Compensation Settlement for John Nadler in the amount of $78,624.67, Jeremy DeJournett in the 
amount of $41,489.55 and James Bauer in the amount of $43,586.50. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call: Schaefer, Stiehl, Elmore, Weygandt, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, 
Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman. (13) 
 
Motion carries. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Hazel made a motion second by Alderwoman Sullivan to adjourn at 7:45 p.m.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Motion carries. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 
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CITY ATTORNEY REPORT 

 

 

TO:  City Council 

 

FROM: Garrett P. Hoerner, City Attorney 

 

DATE: April 28, 2023 

 

 

Pursuant to Section 31.128 of the Revised Code of Ordinances, I write to provide a quarterly report 

on pending legal matters.   

 

A. Ordinance Violation Cases.  The City currently has approximately 500 ordinance 

violation cases pending. 

 

B. Demolition/Foreclosure/Housing Cases.  The City currently has 26 cases pending 

involving demolition or foreclosure proceedings, or other housing code/building code 

violations.  The addresses of the subject properties are as follows: 

 

 1. Foreclosures 

 

 26 South 77th Street (Brooks) 

 201 West Adams Street (Burdell) 

 1005 West D Street (Johnson) 

 1015 Arthur Street (Peterson) 

 15 North 10th Street (Schmidt) 

 906 North Charles Street (Taylor) 

  

 2. Demolitions 

 

 134 N. Virginia Avenue (Shri Mahalakshmi LLC) 

 10606 West Main Street (Nicholson) 

 107 East D Street (Johnson, Jason and Kimberly) 

 2006 Madison Street, (Brooks, Jacob H., dec’d) 

 3532 Lorene Street (Owens, Ladell) 

 820 North 89th Street (Diggs) 

 96 North 98th Street (Hall) 

 820 West A. Street (Myers/Alverson) 

 49 Scarlet Drive (Brydon) 

 121 Hillwood Drive (Thomas) 

 625 State Street (Stumne) 

 4 Reau Deau Ville (Isenhart) 

 18 South Michigan Street (Kuria) 

 59 Periwinkle Circle (Blake) 

 115 North 33rd Street (Gonzalez) 

 140 South 35th Street (Sewell) 
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 209 South 14th Street (Imagineering Development) 

 416 South 21st Street (Blackard) 

 720 South Jackson Street (Stauder) 

 85 North 98th Street (Faulkner) 

     

C. Other Civil Cases.  The City currently has pending the following other civil cases in which 

I am representing the City: 

 

1. Belleville Professional Firefighters, IAFF Local 53 v. City of Belleville.  On August 

7, 2019, Belleville Professional Firefighters, IAFF Local 53 filed a Complaint for 

declaratory judgment seeking to invalidate the City’s ordinance providing 

procedures related to the Illinois Public Safety Employee Benefits Act (Sections 

33.101 through 33.106 of the City’s Revised Code of Ordinances.  On October 11, 

2022, after the parties filed cross-motions for summary judgment, the Court entered 

summary judgment in favor of Plaintiff a single Count and in favor of the City on 

all remaining Counts.  On March 13, 2023, the Court entered an Order granting the 

City’s Motion to Reconsider/Clarify, specifically modifying the Court’s October 

11, 2022 Order to the extent of clarifying that Defendant’s Ordinance No. 8107-

2017 (as amended by City Ordinances 8310-2019, 9061-2022 and 9095-2022) is 

now entirely valid.  Accordingly, this matter is concluded. 

 

2. City of Belleville v. Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC.  On February 13, 2023, 

the City filed a Verified Complaint for Declaratory Judgment concerning a 

Preliminary Engineering Services Agreement for Illinois Department of 

Transportation (STATE) Project No. CMM-5011(362) concerning construction of 

a roundabout at South Belt East and Freeburg Avenue in Belleville, St. Clair 

County, Illinois (Project).  Specifically, following Defendant’s failure and refusal 

to provide the City with its Defendant has failed and refused to provide Plaintiff 

with its Microstation CAD files for the Project pursuant to the Contract, the City 

sought a binding declaration of the rights of the parties to this case, including but 

not limited to a declaration that Section III, Paragraph 2 of the Contract required 

Defendant to provide Plaintiff with its Microstation CAD files for the Project.  Prior 

to hearing, Defendant provided the City with its Microstation CAD files for the 

Project as referenced in Plaintiff’s Verified Complaint for Declaratory Judgment.  

Accordingly, the City voluntarily dismissed the case without prejudice.   

 

 There are other lawsuits being handled through the City’s insurance company. 

 

D. Other Miscellaneous Cases.  In addition to the above cases, there are a number of cases 

where the City is named as a Defendant in mortgage foreclosure lawsuits.  The City is 

named as a Defendant because of municipal liens.  These liens are typically extinguished 

in the foreclosure action.  It is doubtful if the City will collect any of the amounts liened 

from these cases.  There are also a number of cases where the City has filed proof of claims 

in Bankruptcy Court.  These proof of claims are normally for sewer or trash charges and, 

in most cases, the City is unable to collect on any of these. 



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,696,037.43
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     53,870.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            19,722.84
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,865,890.74
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,448.50
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            2,000,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   20,080.08
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                597,957.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,126.10                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,424,123.20
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  6,424,123.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    356,790.84
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              8,696.14
          LIQUOR LICENSE                              30,200.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                            42,335.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                             211,875.00
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                       1,500.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      9,757.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           1,835.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                         700.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             3,109.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   430.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            8,580.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,100.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                        424.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     11,720.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                           2,340.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         1,115.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             300.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                750.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           369,575.06
          REPLACEMENT TAX                            133,121.02
          SALES TAX                                  751,722.92
          LEASED CAR TAX                                  13.78
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      48,151.30
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX             16,853.46
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              4,429.55
          LOCAL USE TAX                              194,339.77
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 5,248.45
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        281,678.17
          GAMING FEES                                 47,242.95
          COURT FINES                                  3,033.61
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                       52.64
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   471.95
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     2,200.00
          PARKING FINES                                  325.00
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     318,723.42
          TRASH TOTES                                    750.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    2,675.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES               680.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 120.00
          CEMETERY FOUNDATIONS & VASES                 1,350.00
          LIEN FEES                                      165.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               53,302.08
          GARAGE PARKING                                  72.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                          823.85
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,170.00
          INTEREST INCOME                             10,175.20
          RENTAL INCOME                                  300.00
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                2,792.70
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    35,593.76
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       5,095.93
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                       300.00
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        924.66



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          REIMB. HEALTH & HOUSING                        123.00
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,297.10
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            95.80
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               921,897.52                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,910,443.63
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,910,443.63     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 10,334,566.83     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     36,476.92
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,000.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,004.72
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   33,015.67
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.                 725.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 11,584.86
          TELEPHONE                                    7,268.02
          UTILITIES                                   59,821.93
          STREET LIGHTING                             29,873.49
          FEES & PERMITS                                 326.00
          RENTALS                                        867.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,127.12
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             295.00
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   12,931.32
          COMMUNITY RELATIONS                            245.70
          DISASTER EXPENSES                            5,258.64
          ARPA LOST REVENUE EXP                      698,527.01
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    545,790.91
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         1,155.60
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         87,931.47
          PAGER PAY                                      300.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          89,885.83
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              7,595.78
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               6,248.82
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    953.00
          TELEPHONE                                    3,109.71
          PRINTING                                     1,234.10
          DUES                                           314.60
          TRAINING                                     2,041.84
          RENTALS                                      7,630.24
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             46,966.46
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                              1,281.73
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           4,720.72
          RANGE SUPPLIES                               1,690.24
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         11,838.71
          EQUIPMENT                                    9,442.33
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         425,886.43
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         49,902.23
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          54,576.63
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,030.55
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               7,915.09
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    746.00
          TELEPHONE                                    1,520.25
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 843.70
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             4,000.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                          686.50
          RENTALS                                        279.97
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             50,029.49
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       405.03
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               2,471.32
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           7,069.17
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            347.10
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          5,786.65
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,305.50
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          81,705.60
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,922.69
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            18,598.51
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                439.69



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              10,006.15
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    190.31
          TELEPHONE                                      195.60
          RENTALS                                        226.95
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             16,165.99
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              8,202.99
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES                 20.76
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               1,731.19
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON               201.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 75.60
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             816.22
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          9,843.12
          CHEMICALS                                      981.25
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,600.00
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          32,260.68
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,112.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            363.29
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,877.41
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                  91.75
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                247.45
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  25.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                1,617.00
          TELEPHONE                                      652.08
          UTILITIES                                    9,779.31
          RENTALS                                        531.20
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              3,403.37
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,829.82
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        432.80
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               6,078.78
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   573.70
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 97.93
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,838.61
          SMALL TOOLS                                    197.95
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            496.44
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,560.94
          EQUIPMENT                                    8,049.38
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,233.60
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            407.22
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,053.16
          TELEPHONE                                       78.03
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,701.68
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             416.04
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            193.55
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,689.18
          EQUIPMENT                                   16,043.10
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          67,493.47
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          2,219.60
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          12,946.68
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              43,842.85
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    713.30
          TELEPHONE                                      198.41
          TRAINING                                       150.00
          LANDFILL FEES                               43,038.46
          FEES & PERMITS                                 181.46
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             27,226.94
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               2,729.28
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 68.41
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,787.06
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         10,941.63
          PRINCIPAL                                   44,934.75
          INTEREST                                     4,481.97
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,004.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               5.75
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          45,365.64
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,716.18
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,846.11



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 587.22
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    289.38
          TELEPHONE                                      734.66
          RENTAL                                         286.37
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                255.25
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              31.97
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            536.04
                         ECONOMIC DEV, PLANNING & ZONING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,925.02
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,905.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    470.99
          TELEPHONE                                       42.02
          PUBLISHING                                     100.64
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  25.00
          TRAINING                                       225.00
          RENTAL                                         652.66
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              32.52
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,665.30
          SALARIES -PART TIME                          1,485.12
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,534.17
          TELEPHONE                                       44.96
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 250.75
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 57.49
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              48.38
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,661.92
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,770.09
                         HUMAN RESOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           9,500.62
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             831.95
          MEDICAL SERVICE                              1,687.00
          TELEPHONE                                       52.02
          RENTALS                                        231.74
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,061.74
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,332.51
          PRINTING                                       352.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 64.52
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           7,626.98
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,438.47
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                125.34
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,038.40
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                           367.43
          PAGER PAY                                      981.12
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,468.68
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               3,179.87
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 3,623.37
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   2,155.40
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREET                   202.03
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SANITATION               294.48
          TELEPHONE                                      354.99
          RENTAL                                       1,784.44
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                595.59
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          1,011.06
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            368.65
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,187.52
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,244.42
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                            900.00
          TELEPHONE                                       47.02
          PUBLISHING                                     159.84
          RENTALS                                        163.30
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             76.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,128,157.57
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  3,128,157.57     ___________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     45,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     45,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     45,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,505,063.56
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     53,870.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS                  0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            19,756.37
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,884,108.61
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,457.03
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            2,000,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   20,080.08
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                597,957.32
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,126.10                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,251,409.26                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  7,251,409.26     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,809.16
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              25,656.10
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               193.62
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,109.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,559.42
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,122.03                                                  ______________
                                                $     65,449.87
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $     65,449.87     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          9.94
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                54.39                                                  ______________
                                                $         64.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         64.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     65,514.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,819.10
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              25,708.26
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               193.95
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,111.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,559.42
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,122.03                                                  ______________
                                                $     65,514.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $     65,514.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    619,313.94
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,967.51
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            25,019.31
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 280,599.64
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   24,839.14
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,683.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,000,122.59
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  1,000,122.59     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $     16,184.74
          BOOK FINES                                     232.81
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   2,376.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       5,734.04
          PASSPORT SERVICES                            5,910.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,554.20
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                157.29
          DONATIONS                                    4,138.73                                                  ______________
                                                $     36,287.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     36,287.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,036,410.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     55,747.64
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        11,698.38
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          12,127.62
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,159.63
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,597.59
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               2,280.21
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                        573.38
          POSTAGE                                        408.55
          TELEPHONE                                    5,511.39
          DUES                                           225.00
          TRAINING EXPENSE                                80.00
          UTILITIES                                    3,262.10
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,552.53
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             606.43
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             41.90
          EQUIPMENT                                      929.30
          VEHICLES                                       579.00
          BOOKS                                       21,623.74                                                  ______________
                                                $    127,004.39
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    127,004.39     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    528,027.22
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                24,015.06
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            25,061.84



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 281,079.70
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   24,839.14
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,683.05                                                  ______________
                                                $    909,406.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    909,406.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        883.06                                                  ______________
                                                $        883.06
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $        883.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         21.73                                                  ______________
                                                $         21.73
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         21.73     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        904.79     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          TEAMSTER DRIVERS UNION PAYABLE        $         75.00-
          VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE                   222.66-                                                  ______________
                                                $        297.66-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        297.66-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        607.13                                                  ______________
                                                $        607.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $        607.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    389,349.67
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           362,955.43
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 260,714.16
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  248,391.50
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 275,022.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,536,933.46
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  1,536,933.46     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                $     38,858.39
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,852.31
          RENTAL INCOME                                7,870.00
          DONATIONS                                    3,475.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     52,055.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     52,055.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,588,989.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     16,319.36
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        10,029.50
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,618.04
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      164.04
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          2,015.68
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,157.18
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,596.70
          TELEPHONE                                      521.99
          TRAINING EXPENSE                               620.00
          UTILITIES                                    2,451.83
          RENTAL                                          53.44
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,701.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                              2,053.46
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,428.31                                                  ______________
                                                $     43,731.21
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     43,731.21     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    396,611.09
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           363,572.46
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 261,160.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  248,391.50
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 275,022.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,545,257.95                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  1,545,257.95     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    503,928.71
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 406,309.23
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                199,319.09                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,109,557.03
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  1,109,557.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,622.90                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,622.90
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,622.90     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,111,179.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     51,682.56
          I.M.R.F.                                    29,017.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     80,700.06
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     80,700.06     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    424,156.43
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 407,004.35
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                199,319.09                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,030,479.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  1,030,479.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    281,006.22
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    345,700.28
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 515,036.12                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,141,742.62
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  1,141,742.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL               $      3,164.94
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                  12,763.29
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,154.37                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,082.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,082.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,159,825.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      8,178.40
          INSURANCE                                    1,602.40
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        625.64
          IMRF                                           400.84
          TELEPHONE                                       61.66
          TRAVEL                                          20.04
          RENTAL                                          85.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 37.60
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                           560.26
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           6,492.73                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,065.25
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     18,065.25     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $      1,246.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,246.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,246.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    281,776.08
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    342,820.63
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 515,917.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,140,513.97                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  1,140,513.97     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    949,821.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,326,905.01
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              500,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                597,957.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,374,683.68
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  4,374,683.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    135,860.76
          SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT                           199.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              6,009.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    142,069.55
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    142,069.55     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,516,753.23     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     19,056.35
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS              42,406.30
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             2,875.92
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              31,522.26
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          10,360.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    106,221.48
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    106,221.48     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    981,688.49
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               2,330,885.93
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              500,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                597,957.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,410,531.75                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  4,410,531.75     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,662.15
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,662.15
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $      3,662.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          7.38                                                  ______________
                                                $          7.38
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.38     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      3,669.53     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $         44.18                                                  ______________
                                                $         44.18
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $         44.18     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,625.35
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,625.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $      3,625.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    318,580.33
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      1,153.76
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 315,962.83                                                  ______________
                                                $    635,696.92
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    635,696.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,225.44
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               8,880.21                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,105.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     10,105.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    645,802.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $    110,875.46                                                  ______________
                                                $    110,875.46
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    110,875.46     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    217,096.48
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                      1,327.24
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 316,503.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    534,927.11                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    534,927.11     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,411.01
          INVESTMENTS                                192,356.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    200,767.20
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    200,767.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        520.16
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST              3,173.26                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,693.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,693.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    204,460.62     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,428.15
          INVESTMENTS                                196,032.47                                                  ______________
                                                $    204,460.62                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    204,460.62     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   ARPA FUND                         19                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,988.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               8,089,910.42
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,101,898.74
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  8,101,898.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $     11,984.08                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,984.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     11,984.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  8,113,882.82     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $    176,605.25
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               921,897.52                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,098,502.77
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,098,502.77     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,805.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               7,003,574.31
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  7,015,380.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  7,015,380.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   CAMPUS FUND                       20                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    131,247.57
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    131,247.57
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    131,247.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        280.31
          RENTAL INCOME                                8,965.00
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              96,514.51                                                  ______________
                                                $    105,759.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    105,759.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    237,007.39     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $      2,666.21
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,968.96
          UTILITIES                                   48,485.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             18,379.55                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,499.72
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     71,499.72     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     45,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     45,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     45,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    120,507.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    120,507.67                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    120,507.67     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,703,970.97
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           150,101.03
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 479,981.68
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              500,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  396,341.46
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                199,319.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 191,017.72                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,621,186.38
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  3,621,186.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    620,598.63
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              32,914.27
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        32,161.84
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             23,872.72-
          LIEN FEES                                      197.20
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,756.99
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         6,628.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    673,384.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    673,384.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,294,571.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $        196.96
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               391,246.19
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,840.54
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,427.29
          SOCIAL SECURITY                                982.31
          I.M.R.F.                                       462.81
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      3,121.17
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,758.82
          POSTAGE                                      5,125.63
          PRINTING                                       260.00
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      27,000.18
          FEES & PERMITS                                 495.00
          RENTAL                                          59.11
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 32.46
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          25,024.38
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                             64.59
          PAGER PAY                                      407.76
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,561.86
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,950.50
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,533.48
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                466.86
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 538.24
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  30,806.68
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    243.78
          TELEPHONE                                      368.23
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              5,955.89
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   302.16
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             439.68
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                              600.00
          EQUIPMENT                                      921.90
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         101,140.61
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            754.50
          PAGER PAY                                    1,506.58
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          20,959.77
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,910.23
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,726.93



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                  99.94
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                751.31
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  33.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   3,949.05
          TELEPHONE                                    1,762.32
          DUES                                            80.00
          UTILITIES                                   77,302.83
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                             10,234.00
          FEES AND PERMITS                               235.00
          RENTAL                                         169.50
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             11,060.94
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                  622.05
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 228.70
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   925.90
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                198.40
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              64.28
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            643.06
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,435.87
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            9,814.50
          BUILDINGS                                    1,132.66                                                  ______________
                                                $    780,153.19
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    780,153.19     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    399,527.10
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                   12,006.26-                                                  ______________
                                                $    387,520.84
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    387,520.84       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,983,647.10
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           150,356.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 480,802.84
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD              500,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  396,341.46
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                199,319.09
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 191,017.72                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,901,938.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  3,901,938.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     82,108.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           166,597.99
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 304,808.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  139,307.14
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 171,220.36                                                  ______________
                                                $    963,702.76
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    963,702.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        955.21                                                  ______________
                                                $        955.21
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        955.21     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    964,657.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $      5,618.10
          EQUIPMENT                                    8,750.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,368.10
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     14,368.10     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,891.14
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           166,881.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 305,330.46
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  139,307.14
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 171,220.36                                                  ______________
                                                $    950,289.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    950,289.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,087,716.89
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,996,183.85
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,000,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                249,148.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 284,025.46                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,617,075.11
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  4,617,075.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $        200.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       3,450.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              5,615.74
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               166,666.67                                                  ______________
                                                $    175,932.41
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    175,932.41     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,793,007.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     28,543.55
          LAND                                         2,895.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,438.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     31,438.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,228,795.63
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,999,598.97
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            1,000,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                249,148.91
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 284,025.46                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,761,568.97                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  4,761,568.97     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,726.24
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       584.11
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            50,033.67
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     374.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  208,751.40
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 187,900.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    453,370.69
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    453,370.69     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        106.34
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               224,579.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,685.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    224,685.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    678,056.55     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $    171,577.13
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                   53,002.39                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,579.52
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    224,579.52     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,745.69
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       585.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            50,118.73
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     375.23
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  208,751.40
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 187,900.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    453,477.03                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    453,477.03     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,358.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            16,679.51
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,573.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,559.42
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,170.08
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $     50,170.08     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         54.99                                                  ______________
                                                $         54.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         54.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     50,225.07     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        941.92
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                425.42                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,367.34
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,367.34     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,006.04
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            16,707.87
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,584.40
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,559.42
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     48,857.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $     48,857.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,188.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           100,077.16
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 148,866.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   20,076.39
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 24,914.89
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,732.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    397,855.36
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    397,855.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        426.72                                                  ______________
                                                $        426.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        426.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    398,282.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,190.47
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           100,247.29
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 149,120.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   20,076.39
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 24,914.89
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 102,732.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    398,282.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    398,282.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,198.12
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             4,995.56
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,555.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                    4,967.83
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,350.64                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,067.50
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $     32,067.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         45.83                                                  ______________
                                                $         45.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         45.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     32,113.33     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,200.56
          INVESTMENT                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             5,012.34
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,581.96
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                    4,967.83
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,350.64                                                  ______________
                                                $     32,113.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $     32,113.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,423,575.01
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           232,507.67
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET              11,707,198.45
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            3,000,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   86,619.06
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                553,110.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 244,524.09                                                  ______________
                                                $ 21,247,534.79
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $ 21,247,534.79     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $     31,392.86                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,392.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     31,392.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 21,278,927.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     20,930.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    180.56
          INFRASTRUCTURE                               2,150.87
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          33,568.84                                                  ______________
                                                $     56,831.02
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     56,831.02     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  5,377,712.64
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           232,902.94
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET              11,727,227.39
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH 22 CD            3,000,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   86,619.06
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                553,110.51
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 244,524.09                                                  ______________
                                                $ 21,222,096.63                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $ 21,222,096.63     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    503,968.28
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    503,968.28
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    503,968.28     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,027.26                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,027.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,027.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    504,995.54     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    504,995.54
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    504,995.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    504,995.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     64,346.68
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,346.68
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $     64,346.68     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      2,295.84
          INTEREST INCOME                                131.32                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,427.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,427.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     66,773.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     66,773.84
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,773.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $     66,773.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,849.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 464,134.38
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    605,983.50
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    605,983.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,083.19                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,083.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,083.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    607,066.69     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    142,138.26
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 464,928.43
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    607,066.69                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    607,066.69     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    203,929.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 101,998.20
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 49,829.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    355,757.29
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    355,757.29     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        591.06                                                  ______________
                                                $        591.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        591.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    356,348.35     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $        115.44                                                  ______________
                                                $        115.44
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        115.44     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    204,230.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 102,172.70
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 49,829.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    356,232.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    356,232.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,574,902.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           197,152.30
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 242,452.04
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  183,809.71
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,622.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,490,598.94
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  2,490,598.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,899.21                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,899.21
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,899.21     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,494,498.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      2,899.84                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,899.84
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,899.84     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,383,758.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE           197,487.46
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 434,259.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                  183,809.71
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 192,622.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,491,598.31                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  2,491,598.31     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                        0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    397,200.86
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 324,889.70
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 49,829.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,506.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    825,426.72
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    825,426.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,367.64                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,367.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,367.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    826,794.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    398,012.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 325,445.53
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 49,829.79
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  53,506.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    826,794.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    826,794.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,012.94
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               746.58
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     779.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                       32.78
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,571.71
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $     20,571.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         41.46                                                  ______________
                                                $         41.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         41.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     20,613.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,051.80
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               747.85
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     780.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                       32.78
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,613.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $     20,613.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    188,063.91
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,671.15
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  80,188.10
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   33,118.88
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,244.07                                                  ______________
                                                $    441,945.67
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    441,945.67     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        532.90                                                  ______________
                                                $        532.90
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        532.90     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    442,478.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    188,448.28
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             6,682.49
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  80,325.29
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   33,118.88
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,244.07                                                  ______________
                                                $    442,478.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    442,478.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,029,553.05
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,784,703.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,926.60                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,818,183.62
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  2,818,183.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,110.94                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,110.94
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,110.94     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,820,294.56     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,031,657.27
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         1,784,703.97
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,933.32                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,820,294.56                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  2,820,294.56     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    766,984.40
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 154,747.70                                                  ______________
                                                $    921,732.10
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    921,732.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,832.33                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,832.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,832.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    923,564.43     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    768,551.98
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 155,012.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    923,564.43                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    923,564.43     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,781.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,026.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,935.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   36,430.77
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,454.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,628.33
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    122,628.33     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         84.27                                                  ______________
                                                $         84.27
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         84.27     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    122,712.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,788.78
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            34,084.06
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,954.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   36,430.77
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  37,454.45                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,712.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    122,712.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     25,647.45
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,359.04
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,861.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   33,118.88
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,244.07                                                  ______________
                                                $    137,231.11
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    137,231.11     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        127.57                                                  ______________
                                                $        127.57
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        127.57     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    137,358.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     25,699.73
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            33,415.75
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,880.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   33,118.88
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  34,244.07                                                  ______________
                                                $    137,358.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    137,358.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,335.02
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               180.16
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     528.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   11,318.49
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     679.01                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,041.03
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $     14,041.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          3.94                                                  ______________
                                                $          3.94
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          3.94     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     14,044.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,337.75
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               180.47
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                     529.25
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   11,318.49
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                     679.01                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,044.97                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $     14,044.97     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    150,437.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 559,641.89                                                  ______________
                                                $    710,079.21
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    710,079.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,249.67                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,249.67
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,249.67     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    711,328.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    150,729.54
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 560,599.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    711,328.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    711,328.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    567,144.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            90,727.40
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,618,098.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   43,498.79
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 223,656.60                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,543,125.80
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  2,543,125.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    140,839.09
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,087.82                                                  ______________
                                                $    144,926.91
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    144,926.91     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,688,052.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    709,148.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE            90,881.64
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,620,866.83
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   43,498.79
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 223,656.60                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,688,052.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  2,688,052.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    147,742.21
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,882.40
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    151,624.61
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    151,624.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        301.15
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      7.92                                                  ______________
                                                $        309.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        309.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    151,933.68     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    148,043.36
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,890.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    151,933.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    151,933.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,666.93
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,336.56
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                53,618.50
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               170,465.80
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    246,744.90
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    246,744.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          EVIDENCE SEIZURES/FORFEITURES         $         40.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                464.52                                                  ______________
                                                $        504.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        504.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    247,249.42     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $     12,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     12,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,791.92
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  7,657.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,351.51
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                53,658.50
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               158,790.38
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    235,249.42                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    235,249.42     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     35,329.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,329.32
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $     35,329.32     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         72.01                                                  ______________
                                                $         72.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         72.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     35,401.33     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     35,401.33
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,401.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $     35,401.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     91,099.41
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,600.29                                                  ______________
                                                $    141,699.70
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    141,699.70     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        236.07                                                  ______________
                                                $        236.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        236.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    141,935.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $     17,949.60                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,949.60
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     17,949.60     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     73,299.31
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,686.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,986.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    123,986.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    197,563.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,335.55
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 250,863.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,559.51
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,122.05                                                  ______________
                                                $    485,443.73
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    485,443.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        838.62                                                  ______________
                                                $        838.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        838.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    486,282.35     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    197,966.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE             3,341.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 251,292.68
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - COMMERCE CD                   16,559.51
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  17,122.05                                                  ______________
                                                $    486,282.35                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    486,282.35     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    541,243.95
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,677,174.18
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,192.37                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,219,610.50
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $  3,219,610.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,108.23                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,108.23
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,108.23     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,220,718.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    542,350.15
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,677,174.18
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   1,194.40                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,220,718.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $  3,220,718.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     56,383.33
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 191,066.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    247,449.43
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    247,449.43     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        505.74                                                  ______________
                                                $        505.74
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        505.74     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    247,955.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    247,955.17
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    247,955.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    247,955.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,212.66
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,212.66
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $     14,212.66     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         29.05                                                  ______________
                                                $         29.05
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         29.05     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     14,241.71     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,241.71
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,241.71                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $     14,241.71     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    363,367.64
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    463,027.20
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $    463,027.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        742.66                                                  ______________
                                                $        742.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        742.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    463,769.86     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    364,110.30
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 99,659.56                                                  ______________
                                                $    463,769.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $    463,769.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     29,251.87
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 69,761.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     99,013.50
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $     99,013.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $         19.90
          INTEREST INCOME                                 59.66                                                  ______________
                                                $         79.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         79.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     99,093.06     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     29,331.43
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - US TREAS NOTE                 69,761.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     99,093.06                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $     99,093.06     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2023            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 042723   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 12:52
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2023                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2023                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 042723                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:50
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 03/23

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $2,586,923.75    $4,664,485.51                     $7,251,409.26

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $30,527.36       $34,986.84                        $65,514.20

LIBRARY                                           $552,742.28      $356,663.73                       $909,406.01

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $607.13             $.00                           $607.13

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $397,111.09    $1,148,146.86                     $1,545,257.95

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $424,156.43      $606,323.44                     $1,030,479.87

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $624,596.71      $515,917.26                     $1,140,513.97

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $981,688.49    $3,428,843.26                     $4,410,531.75

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $3,625.35             $.00                         $3,625.35

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $218,423.72      $316,503.39                       $534,927.11

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $8,428.15      $196,032.47                       $204,460.62

ARPA FUND                                          $11,805.74    $7,003,574.31                     $7,015,380.05

CAMPUS FUND                                       $120,507.67             $.00                       $120,507.67

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,984,101.53    $1,917,837.31                     $3,901,938.84

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                         $67,891.14      $882,398.73                       $950,289.87

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,228,795.63    $3,532,773.34                     $4,761,568.97

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $6,330.99      $447,146.04                       $453,477.03

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                                $9,006.04       $39,851.69                        $48,857.73

WORKING CASH FUND                                   $1,190.47      $397,091.61                       $398,282.08

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,200.56       $30,912.77                        $32,113.33

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $5,377,712.64   $15,844,383.99                    $21,222,096.63

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                             $504,995.54             $.00                       $504,995.54

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $66,773.84             $.00                        $66,773.84

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $142,138.26      $464,928.43                       $607,066.69

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $204,230.42      $152,002.49                       $356,232.91

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                     $1,383,758.85    $1,107,839.46                     $2,491,598.31

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $398,012.67      $428,781.69                       $826,794.36

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $19,051.80        $1,561.37                        $20,613.17

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $188,448.28      $254,030.29                       $442,478.57

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $2,816,361.24        $3,933.32                     $2,820,294.56

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $768,551.98      $155,012.45                       $923,564.43

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,788.78      $118,923.82                       $122,712.60

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $25,699.73      $111,658.95                       $137,358.68



 SYS DATE 042723                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 12:50
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 03/23

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $1,337.75       $12,707.22                        $14,044.97

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $150,729.54      $560,599.34                       $711,328.88

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $709,148.85    $1,978,903.86                     $2,688,052.71

POLICE TRUST                                      $151,933.68             $.00                       $151,933.68

NARCOTICS                                         $235,249.42             $.00                       $235,249.42

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                        $35,401.33             $.00                        $35,401.33

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $73,299.31       $50,686.86                       $123,986.17

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $197,966.90      $288,315.45                       $486,282.35

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,219,524.33        $1,194.40                     $3,220,718.73

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                        $247,955.17             $.00                       $247,955.17

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $14,241.71             $.00                        $14,241.71

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $364,110.30       $99,659.56                       $463,769.86

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $29,331.43       $69,761.63                        $99,093.06

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $26,589,413.98   $47,224,373.14                    $73,813,787.12



Disposal Items at Red Shed and East Bleachers

East Bleachers
Quantity Item

55 Dorm Chairs

154 Dorm Bed Ends

32 Dorm Bed Springs

13 Dorm Desks

11 Dorm Mattresses

13 Dorm 3 Drawer Chest

Red Shed
Quantity Item Grand Total

135 Dorm Chairs 190

3 Dorm Bed Ends 157

17 Dorm Bed Springs 49

163 Dorm Desks 179

0 Dorm Mattresses 11

111 Dorm 3 Drawer Chest 124

2 4 Drawer Vertical Fire File Cabinet

2 4 Drawer Vertical File Cabinet

2 Metal Shelving

6 Classroom Tables

3 Round Tables

5 Office Desks

5 Systems Furniture Tops

8 Systems Furniture Pedestals

Assorted Systems Furniture Parts

1 3 Shelf Bookcase

2 A/V Carts

3 Sections of Auditorium Seating

8 Mail Slot Bookcase

1 Metal Cabinet

1 Metal Rool Door

1 Garage Door

Assorted Misc Weight Equipment















ADDENDA NUMBER 2 
Local Public Agency County Section Number State Job Number r-P.:.:ro:.L:je:.:::c.:_:t N-=-=u:::.:mc:..:b:..::e'---r ----~ 

jcity of Belleville list. Clair 1117-00169-02-RS llc-98-003-21 jjET62(727) I 
DIVISION OF COST 

Federal Funds State Funds Local Public Agency 

Type of Work Fund Type Amount % Fund Type Amount % Fund Type Amount % Totals 

Participating Construction STU $303,226.32 * Local $570,773.70 BAL $874,000.02 

Participating Construction COVID $73,999.98 ** Local BAL $73,999.98 

Total $377,226.30 Total Total $570,773.70 $948,000.00 

If funding is not a percentage of the total place an asterisk (*) in the space provided for the percentaqe and explain below: 

I* 75% STU funds NTE $303,226.32 
**100% COVID funds NTE $73,999.98 to be usedfir~t. _______ 

NOTE: The costs shown in the Division of Cost table are approximate and subject to change. The final LPA share is dependent on the final Federal and State participation. The actual 
costs will be used in the final division of cost for billing and reimbursement. 
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Addendum 1 - Location Map 
Belleville 
17-00169-02-RS, C-98-003-21 

Project Location 









Q lllnois Department W of TranspOrtation 
Tabulation of Bids 

=-Lo;::.;c::..:a;;;..I ..:..P..=:u::.b;.;.;lic:...;A'""""e;:.;n.;.;c'"'------------------------~ ~C:..::o:.:::u~nt!..!v _ _____ ~ Section Number 

'-[c_it_y _o_f B_ e_l_le_v _ille_ - _D_itc_h_in_g _________________ __![st. Clair 1124-00000-06-GM 

Approved Attended By 
Engineer's Estimate (lOOT Representative(s)) 

I $130,546.ool 

Bidder's Name 
Hank's Excavating & 
Landscaping, Inc. 

Bidder's Address 5825 W. State Rte 161 

City, State, Zip Belleville, IL 62223 

Proposal Guarantee 

Terms 

Approved En9ineer's Estimate 

Item No. Item Delivery Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price 

1 Foreman HOUR 140 $80.0000 $11,200.00 $150.0000 $21,000.00 

2 Laborer HOUR 300 $81.0000 $24,300.00 $125.0000 $37,500.00 

3 Operator HOUR 70 $66.0000 $4,620.00 $128.0000 $8,960.00 

4 Trackhoe w/ Operator HOUR 170 $131.0000 $22,270.00 $200.0000 $34,000.00 

5 Mini Excavator w/ Operator HOUR 100 $136.0000 $13,600.00 $165.0000 $16,500.00 

6 Backhoe w/ Operator HOUR 235 $136.0000 $31,960.00 $160.0000 $37,600.00 

7 Skidster w/ Operator HOUR 30 $58.0000 $1,740.00 $165.0000 $4,950.00 

8 Skidster w/ Tracks Operator HOUR 25 $136.0000 $3,400.00 $170.0000 $4,250.00 

9 Skidster w/ Tracks Soil CN HOUR 20 $126.0000 $2,520.00 $185.0000 $3,700.00 

10 Road Grader w/ Operator HOUR 20 $66.0000 $1,320.00 $200.0000 $4,000.00 

11 Single Axle Truck w/ Driver HOUR 20 $91.0000 $1,820.00 $150.0000 $3,000.00 

12 Tandem Axle Truck (14 To HOUR 50 $98.0000 $4,900.00 $165.0000 $8,250.00 

13 4 Wheel A TV w/ Seeder HOUR 30 $10.0000 $300.00 $28.0000 $840.00 

14 Mobilization (Trackhoe) EACH 20 $76.0000 $1,520.00 $325.0000 $6,500.00 

15 CA-06 TYPE A TON 130 $15.0000 $1,950.00 $10.0000 $1,300.00 

16 CM-11C TON 60 $13.0000 $780.00 $15.0000 $900.00 

17 Class Sl Concrete CUYD 20 $106.0000 $2,120.00 $145.0000 $2,900.00 

Printed 04/11/23 Page 1 of2 

111!1 . -~ 
1!1 :.: 

Total Unit Price Total 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

BLR 12315 (Rev. 06/11/21) 
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Collinsville

100 Lanter Ct, Ste 1

Collinsville, IL  62234
618.345.2200

St. Louis

720 Olive St, Ste 700

St. Louis, MO  63101
314.588.8381

Belleville

1 S Church St, Ste 200

Belleville, IL  62220
618.416.4688

St. Charles

820 S Main St, Ste 309

St. Charles, MO  63301
636.493.6277

 
April 12, 2023 

 
Sal Elkott, PE 
City Engineer 
City of Belleville 

407 E Lincoln Street 
Belleville, IL  62220  
 

Re: South Church Street Reconstruction – S. Belt East to Garfield Street 
OA Project No. 221111, Work Order 21 

 
 

Dear Mr. Elkott: 
 
This letter will serve as our agreement to perform the following services (hereinafter called the 
“Project”) subject to the General Conditions of the Continuing Services Agreement. 

 
Scope: Our Scope of Services include preparing plans, specifications and 

estimates for reconstructing pavement (mill and overlay), sidewalks, 

and concrete curbs on Church Street from North of the train tracks 
near S. Belt East to South of the intersection of Garfield Street 
(hereinafter called the “Project”).   

 

Schedule: Submit final plans within 7 months of notice-to-proceed. 

 

Estimated Cost: $139,900 in accordance with current hourly rates and reimbursable 
schedule of our Continuing Services Agreement. 

 

If this Work Order satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please sign in 
the space provided below and return a copy to us.  If you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 
 

Sincerely,  
 

OATES ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

 

 

Thomas L Cissell, III, PE Brandon R Beckemeyer, PE 

Project Principal Project Manager 
 
 

Accepted on this date:  

 
By:  

 
 
 

 

Title:  



Scope of Services        City of Belleville, IL                                   

S. Church Street Reconstruction 

Oates Associates, Inc.   April 2023 

 

SOUTH CHURCH STREET RECONSTRUCTION – S. BELT EAST TO GARFIELD STREET 

 

 

We propose to prepare plans, specifications and estimates for reconstructing Church Street from North of the 

railroad tracks near S. Belt East to south of the intersection at Garfield Street – a total of 2,650’.  Work includes 

new sidewalks, concrete curbs, and mill and overlay on the asphalt pavement (hereinafter called the “Project”). 
  
ITEMS INCLUDED IN BASE SCOPE OF SERVICES:  

 

Field Survey 

• Topo survey for the project area including gathering street and driveway grades and inverts, slopes, 

and pipe sizes for the exiting storm sewer. 

• Collect inverts on existing storm sewer inlets. 

• Draw survey in the office to create a background drawing. 

• Site visit to review existing conditions and mark removal limits for a JULIE utility locate. 

• Obtain 4 pavement cores to determine existing pavement thicknesses. 

• Perform a drone survey to obtain an aerial orthophotograph to use for the plan view. 

• Search for and find property pins and set an approximate right of way line. 

• Provide initial utility coordination to determine potential utility conflicts and to aid with design. 

o Call in a JULIE locate for the prior to the survey 

o Send the topography survey to the utility companies to confirm the existence of their facilities. 

 

Preliminary Design and Calculations 

• Develop existing and proposed street typical street sections. 

• Set horizontal and vertical street alignments – including showing stationing and curve data.  It is 

anticipated that the alignments will follow the existing road centerline and elevation. 

• Layout new driveways including plan and elevation/ slopes. 

• Layout new private sidewalk and stair connections including plan and elevation/ slopes. 

• Review construction disturbance limits to identify seeding and grading limits. 

• Provide elevations for inlet adjustments. 

• Develop preliminary plan sheets showing survey control, street addresses, construction limits, edge of 

pavement, new driveways, new curbs, new sidewalks, and new signage. 

• Create existing and proposed cross sections to review earthwork quantities. 

• Develop a construction staging plan. 

• Create construction details – including entrance, sidewalk, curb, and a street grading details at 

intersections. 

• Refine the preliminary construction cost estimate previously developed for the proposal. 

• Send preliminary plans to utility companies to verify the type, size, and location of existing facilities.  

Review potential utility conflicts and coordinate with utility companies. 

 

Plans, Specifications and Estimates (PS&E) 

• Prepare a cover sheet, location map, index of sheets, list of standard drawings, and general notes. 

• Prepare and label pavement details and street typical sections to show the existing and new pavement 

structure. 

• Refine plan sheets from preliminary design with labels, cross references, and pay item callouts. 

• Prepare construction details for sidewalk ramps and refine details provided in preliminary design. 

• Develop a maintenance of traffic plan during construction operations. 

• Add erosion control callouts to the plan and profile sheets. 

• Refine cross sections to show existing storm sewers, right-of-way, earthwork end areas, and cross 

references. 



Scope of Services        City of Belleville, IL                                   

S. Church Street Reconstruction 

Oates Associates, Inc.   April 2023 

• Send pre-final plans and schedules to the utility companies for coordination.  No adjustments are 

anticipated. 

• Prepare contract documents, including check sheets, supplemental specifications, interim provisions, 

and project specific special provisions. 

• Develop final quantity estimates for bidding and construction. 

• Prepare a final estimate of time and construction cost estimate. 

• Prepare bidding documents for a lump sum Base Bid - including notice to bidders, contract proposal, 

schedule of prices, and project contract. 

• Submit PS&E to the City and St. Clair County IGD for design approval. 

• Incorporate revisions and/or comments requested by the City that are germane to the project scope. 

 

 

 

ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN SCOPE OF SERVICES  

 
1. Railroad Coordination- plan to stay off of Railroad ROW 

2. Storm sewer pipe design – only inlet adjust are expected.  

3. Storm inlet computations – for inlets in ADA Ramps that need a new Frame and Grate. 

4. Bid Assistance – can be negotiated later. 

5. Construction Administration – assumed by others. 

6. Utility relocation plans.  Only initial utility coordination is included as it is assumed they can be 

designed around. 

7. Full-time construction inspection/observation. 

8. Geotechnical Engineering. 

9. Environmental Engineering. 

10. Preparation of Plats, Temporary Construction Easements, Permanent Easements, or Right of Way 

Dedication Documents. 

11. Construction layout – Can be negotiated later if needed. 

12. IDOT coordination – the project will not affect any IDOT Roads, so no IDOT coordination is required. 

 

 

 



 

18B East Main Street, Suite 100 
 Belleville, IL  62220 

PHONE: 618.781.5469 
 

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
Based on previous discussions, it is our understanding that the City of Belleville (City) desires to 
resurface streets in downtown Belleville. With the understanding that the project will be 
funded by local funds, review by IDOT and/or FHWA will not be required; however, a right of 
way permit will need to be acquired from IDOT for the work within IDOT right of way. The 
proposed improvements include pavement milling and resurfacing, isolated pavement 
patching, and restriping of the new pavement. To that end, the Lochmueller Group, Inc. 
(Lochmueller) has developed the following scope of work for the following streets. 

1. Main Street from 6th Street to just east of Oak Street. 
2. West A Street from 3rd Street to Illinois Street 
3. 3rd Street from Main Street to A Street 
4. 1st Street from Main Street to A Street 
5. Illinois Street from Washington Street to A Street 

Scope of Services 

Lochmueller will: 

1. Provide administration and management for the project and coordinate with City 
personnel and other consultants contracted by the City. 

2. Attend up to four (4) meetings with City staff to review details of the project. 

3. Perform an on-site inventory and assessment of existing facilities. Design of new curb 
ramps and possible drainage inlet relocations are included along A Street and on the 
east side of the Illinois Street at Washington Street intersection. 

4. Obtain existing utility information through coordination with utility companies and 
utility locate information identified during field investigations. 

5. Develop detailed preliminary plans of the roadway improvements. This shall include 
cover sheet, typical section sheets, and plan sheets. 

6. Perform quantity estimates and develop a preliminary construction cost estimate. 

7. Submit one (1) .pdf copy of the preliminary plans and cost estimate for review by the 
City. 

8. Upon receipt of all review comments from the City, prepare detailed construction 
plans, specifications, and cost estimates (PS&E) as necessary for the purpose of 
soliciting bids. Final construction plans will include all sheets included in the 
preliminary plans as well as staging and traffic control sheets, quantity sheets, striping 
sheets, and other sheets deemed necessary by Lochmueller’s Engineer to construct 
the improvements. 

9. Submit pre-final plans, specifications, and cost estimates to the City for review. 
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10. Submit pre-final plans to IDOT to obtain a permit to perform the work on IDOT right of 
way. 

11. Upon receipt of all review comments, make final corrections and provide final plans, 
specifications, and bid documents to the City for bidding. 

12. Assist the City in advertising and evaluating bids. 

13. Perform QA/QC throughout the duration of the project. 

Assumptions 

• This scope of work assumes that the traffic signals and curb ramps along Main Street 
will not require modifications or replacement to meet current ADA standards.  

• It is assumed that the plans will be developed using available aerial photography and 
field investigations and measurements. Property boundary survey will not be provided, 
and topographic survey will be limited to the curb ramp replacement locations noted 
above. 

Exclusions 

Any other tasks in addition to those specifically described in the above scope of services, 
including but not limited to detailed structural design, design of curb ramp modifications or 
replacement other than those locations detailed above; environmental investigations or 
permitting efforts except for the IDOT right of way permit; geotechnical investigations; 
hydraulic modeling or other drainage design except as noted above; detailed landscape design; 
traffic signal design; right of way and easement documents and acquisition; construction phase 
services; or supplemental meeting time (in excess of the 4 meetings included in the scope), 
would be billed as extras on a time and materials basis in accordance with the attached rates 
unless a specific scope and fee is negotiated separately. However, we would not proceed with 
supplemental services without your direction or authorization. 

Fees 

The services described above will be performed on a lump sum basis for a fee of $126,000.00. 
This fee would be subject to increase if any tasks in addition to those specifically listed above 
are added to the scope of services. 

 

 CLIENT LOCHMUELLER GROUP, INC.   
  18B EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 100 
  BELLEVILLE, IL  62220 
 
 
By: ______________________________ By: ______________________________  

SIGNATURE     SIGNATURE 

 Patty Gregory  Stephen C. Coates, P.E. 
  Mayor  Illinois Regional Leader 



























 

 

Collinsville

100 Lanter Ct, Ste 1

Collinsville, IL  62234
618.345.2200

St. Louis

720 Olive St, Ste 700

St. Louis, MO  63101
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636.493.6277

 
April 13, 2023 

 
Sal Elkott, PE 
City Engineer 
City of Belleville 

2300 West Main Street, Suite M112 
Belleville, IL  62226 
 

Re: Susann Court Resurfacing 
 OA Project No. 221111, Work Order 22 
 
Dear Mr. Elkott: 

 
This letter will serve as our agreement to perform the following services for the resurfacing of 
Susann Court (hereinafter called the “Project”) subject to the General Conditions of the 
Continuing Services Agreement. 

 
Scope: Our Scope of Services includes preparing plans, specifications and 

estimates for the above referenced project (see attached detailed 

Scope of Services).   
 

Schedule: Submit final plans by September 1, 2023. 
 

Estimated Cost: $29,900 in accordance with current hourly rates and reimbursable 
schedule of our Continuing Services Agreement. 

 
If this Work Order satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of our agreement, please sign in 
the space provided below and return a copy to us.  If you have any questions, please do not 

hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

OATES ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

 

 

Brandon R Beckemeyer, PE Thomas Lee Cissell, III, PE 
Project Manager Project Manager 

 
 
Accepted on this date:  

 
By:  

 

Title:  



Scope of Services  City of Belleville, IL
  Susann Court Resurfacing 

Oates Associates, Inc.   April 2023 

 
Susann Court Resurfacing 
 

We propose to perform a limited field survey, prepare plans, specifications and estimates for the resurfacing of 

Susann Court (hereinafter called the "Project").   
 

ITEMS INCLUDED IN BASE SCOPE OF SERVICES:  

 

Field Survey 

• Perform a drone survey of the project to obtain an aerial orthophotograph to use for the plan view. 

• Site visit to mark pavement patches and gutter replacement before drone survey. 

• Search for and find property pins and set an approximate right of way line. 

• Obtain 2 pavement cores. 

 

Plans, Specifications and Estimates (PS&E) 

• Prepare a location map, index of sheets, list of standard drawings, and general notes. 

• Prepare one typical section. 

• Prepare pavement patching, pavement butt joint, and curb details.  

• Prepare cover, general notes, and plan sheets. 

• Prepare contract documents, including check sheets, supplemental specifications, interim provisions, 

and project specific special provisions. 

• Prepare quantities, an estimate of time, and construction cost estimate. 

• Prepare bidding documents, including notice to bidders, contract proposal, schedule of prices, and 

project contract. 

• Submit pre-final plans to utility companies for coordination.  No adjustments are anticipated. 

• Submit PS&E to the City and St. Clair County IGD for design approval. 

• Incorporate revisions and/or comments requested by the Owner that are germane to the project 

scope. 

 

ITEMS NOT INCLUDED IN SCOPE OF SERVICES  
1. Bid Assistance – can be negotiated later. 

2. Construction Administration – can be negotiated later. 

3. Utility meetings to resolve conflicts – not anticipated. 

4. Full-time construction inspection/observation – can be negotiated later. 

5. Geotechnical Engineering. 

6. Environmental Engineering. 

7. Preparation of Plats, Temporary Construction Easements, Permanent Easements, or Right of Way 

Dedication Documents. 

8. Construction layout – Can be negotiated later. 











ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Blounts & Moore Holdings, LLC 
 
Application Filed:          04/07/2022 

 
20-APR22 – Blounts & Moore Holdings, LLC: Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an adult-use cannabis 
dispensing organization located at 7300 Twin Pyramid Parkway (07-13.0-107-002) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial 
District. (Applicable sections of the City code: 123.005, 123.008, 162.515) Ward 8 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial 
 
Meeting Held:    04/28/2022 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/13/2022 
 
Supporters:    Conor Johnston 
      
Objectors: Kathleen M. Arnold 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Alderman Chris Rothweiler Alderman Kent Randle 
     Alderman Bryan Whittaker Alderman Scott Ferguson 
     Alderman Raffi Ovian  Alderman Phil Elmore 
     Alderman Joe Hazel 
     
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 
(1) Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately 

protect the public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment. 

(2) Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

(3) The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s overall 
tax base; 

(4) The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; 
and 

(5) Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require 
special protection. 

20-APR22: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Special Use Permit to operate an adult-use cannabis 
dispensing organization located at 7300 Twin Pyramid Parkway by Ryan Moore IN THE NAME OF THE APPLICANT 
ONLY.  It was seconded by Mitoshia Scott.  The motion carried 6-0.  

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 6-0. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 











































RESOLUTION 3478 
Illinois Department of Transportation 

PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 
Effective January 1, 2017 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Belleville is sponsoring the Veteran’s Day Ceremony in the 
City of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Veteran’s Day Ceremony will require the temporary closure of IL 159 
at Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on Saturday, November 11, 2023 
from 9:00am to 1:00pm; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State 
Highways for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville 
that permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on Saturday, November 11, 2023 from 
9:00am to 1:00pm as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between Saturday, November 11, 2023 from 9:00am to 1:00pm.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which 
will be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for 
the benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be 
prohibited on the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour 
route shall be as follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other 
points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by 
the City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These 
items shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the City of 

Belleville shall be responsible for any and all injuries to persons or damages to property, and 
shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officers, 
employees and agents from any and all claims, lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every nature or description, arising out of, resulting 
from or connected with the exercise of authority granted by the Department which is the subject 
of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon the Veteran’s Day Ceremony regardless of 
whether or not such claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or 
negligence of the Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville shall provide a comprehensive 

general liability policy or an additional named insured endorsement in the minimum amount of 
$1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate which has the Illinois Department of 
Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as insureds and which protects them from all 
claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy of said policy or endorsement will be 
provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought 
in this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 1st day of May, 2023 A.D. 
 

 
________________________________________ 

MUNICIPAL CLERK, JENNIFER GAIN MEYER 
 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 2nd day of May, 2023, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
MUNICIPAL CLERK, JENNIFER GAIN MEYER  MAYOR, PATTY GREGORY 



Resolution for Improvement 
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Resolution Type

Original
Resolution Number Section Number

17-00169-02-RS

Governing Body Type Local Public Agency Type
of the City

Name of Local Public Agency
Illinois that the following described street(s)/road(s)/structure be improved under

the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done by
Contract or Day Labor

Contract .

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council

of Belleville

For Roadway/Street Improvements:

Name of Street(s)/Road(s) Length  
(miles) Route From To

Lebanon Avenue 0.31 FAU 9266 F Street South of Elmwood Drive

Lebanon Avenue 0.59 FAU 9266 Bristow Street ILL 161

For Structures:

Name of Street(s)/Road(s) Existing 
Structure No. Route Location Feature Crossed

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,
1. That the proposed improvement shall consist of
Roadway resurfacing and all necessary work to complete the project.

Name of Clerk Local Public Agency Type Local Public Agency Type

2. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Five Hundred Seventy Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-three

$570,773.70 ) for the improvement of  to 
City's share of the ion costs  as  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals of this resolution to the district 
office of the Department of Transportation.

I, Jennifer Gain Meyer City Clerk in and for said City

of
Name of Local Public Agency

Belleville  in the State aforesaid, and keeper of the records and files thereof, as provided by 

statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete original of a resolution adopted by 

Governing Body Type
Council of

Name of Local Public Agency
Belleville at a meeting held on

Date
May 01, 2023

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 
Day

day of 
Month, Year

.

.

(SEAL, if required by the LPA) Clerk Signature & Date

3479



Addendum 1 - Location Map 
Belleville 
17-00169-02-RS, C-98-003-21

Project Location 
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Resolution for Improvement 

Under the Illinois Highway Code 
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e __ Resolution Number Section Number 

.__I _ __.IL-I _ ___,I.___I __ ___. 
BE IT RESOLVED, by the of the 

---------,,G:-o -ve _m_,i -ng---=so _d,....y-=T:-yp_e
______ ------Lo -ca- l""'P=-u-:-b,.,...lic -A=-g -e -nc-y""""T,....y_pe 

____ _
of--------,-.,....--___________ Illinois that the following described street(s)/road(s)/structure be improved under

Name of Local Public Agency 
the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done by 

--,C"'"o _n..,..tra-c�t -or�D:-a -y-:-La�b -o-r -
For Roadway/Street Improvements: 

Name of Street(s)/Road(s) Length Route From To (miles)

For Structures: 

Name of Street(s)/Road(s) Existing Route Location Feature Crossed Structure No.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, 
1. That the proposed improvement shall consist of

2. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of _____________________________ _
_________________________ Dollars ( _________ )for the improvement of

said section from the Local Public Agency's allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals of this resolution to the district office 
of the Department of Transportation. 

I,--------,-,----,-.,.,...-,------- - ___________ Clerk in and for said---,---,=--,--,----------Name of Clerk Local Public Agency Type Local Public Agency Type 

of--------,-,---�_,-=-.,...,,....--=------- in the State aforesaid, and keeper of the records and files thereof, as provided by 
Name of Local Public Agency 

statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete original of a resolution adopted by 

-----=--..,.....--=---,--=------ of ___ �-....,,.,.--.-=--,-,,-..----- at a meeting held on-------..,....,...-----
Go verni ng Body Type Name of Local Public Agency Date 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of---
---------

(SEAL, if required by the LPA) 

Printed 04/26/23 Page 1 of 1 

Day Mo nth, Year 

Approved 

Regional Engineer Signature & Date 

I 

Departmem of T ,ansportatioc 

BLR 09110 (Rev. 01/18/23) 

3480

Belleville

May 1, 2023

Sal
19-00222-00-PV

Sal
Council

Sal
City

Sal
Belleville

Sal
Contract

Sal
Frank Scott Parkway

Sal
0.2

Sal
9256

Sal
4.01

Sal
4.21

Sal
Intersection improvement including addition of the left turn lane and signal modification. Resolution 3480 supersedes Resolution 3372

Sal
Jennifer Gain Meyer

Sal
City

Sal
City

Sal
Council 

Sal
Belleville

Sal
$55,000.00

Sal
Fifty five thousand dollars and zero cents

Sal
Original

Sal
X
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ORDINANCE NO. 9148-2023 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT AT SIJWDC - 2300 WEST MAIN STREET) 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 
RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION 
OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 

WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois (“City”) owns personal property in the form of 
FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT from the City of Belleville, (“Property”), that it finds to be 
no longer necessary or useful to the City of Belleville; 

WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, or 
for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with or 
without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is useful 
to the City by using the material in the personal property; 

WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property in accordance with applicable law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS: 

Section 1.      This  City  Council  does  hereby  authorize  and  direct  its  Administration  to 
sell/convert the Personal Property from SIJWDC, in accordance with applicable law. 

Section 2.      This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication all as provided by law. 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 1st day of May, 2023 on 
the following roll call vote: 

AYE NAY 

Bryan Whitaker 
Lillian Schneider   ____               _____ 
Carmen Duco 
Jamie Eros 
Kent Randle 
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Scott Ferguson 
Johnnie Anthony 
Raffi Ovian 
Ed Dintelman 
Shelly Schaefer 
Dr. Mary Stiehl 
Chris Rothweiler 
Phil Elmore 
Dennis Weygandt 
Nora Sullivan 
Kara Osthoff 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 2nd day of May, 2023. 

PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 



Disposal Items at Red Shed and East Bleachers

East Bleachers
Quantity Item

55 Dorm Chairs

154 Dorm Bed Ends

32 Dorm Bed Springs

13 Dorm Desks

11 Dorm Mattresses

13 Dorm 3 Drawer Chest

Red Shed
Quantity Item Grand Total

135 Dorm Chairs 190

3 Dorm Bed Ends 157

17 Dorm Bed Springs 49

163 Dorm Desks 179

0 Dorm Mattresses 11

111 Dorm 3 Drawer Chest 124

2 4 Drawer Vertical Fire File Cabinet

2 4 Drawer Vertical File Cabinet

2 Metal Shelving

6 Classroom Tables

3 Round Tables

5 Office Desks

5 Systems Furniture Tops

8 Systems Furniture Pedestals

Assorted Systems Furniture Parts

1 3 Shelf Bookcase

2 A/V Carts

3 Sections of Auditorium Seating

8 Mail Slot Bookcase

1 Metal Cabinet

1 Metal Rool Door

1 Garage Door

Assorted Misc Weight Equipment
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ORDINANCE NO. 9149-2023 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #20-APR22-  
Blounts & Moore Holdings, LLC 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, a request for a Special Use Permit to establish and operate an adult-use cannabis 
dispensing organization, located at 7300 Twin Pyramid Parkway (07-13.0-107-002) located in a 
“C-2” Heavy Commercial District, was filed and approved via Ordinance 9045-2022 on May 2, 
2022. 
 
 Whereas, a Special Use Permit expires in one year unless substantial development has 
been completed which has not occurred to date requiring an extension to the previously approved 
Special Use Permit. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
            Section 1.  That the request for the previously approved Special Use Permit to establish 
and operate an adult-use cannabis dispensing organization, located at 7300 Twin Pyramid Parkway 
(07-13.0-107-002) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District, is hereby extended until 
December 1, 2023. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 1st day of May, 2023 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 2nd day of May, 2023. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 9150-2023 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #26-JUL16-  
Ronald Bartlett & Michele Schifferdecker 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
            Whereas, an application was filed and approved, via Ordinance 7975-2016 on April 16, 
2016, approving a Use Variance for a Liquor License for Centerfield Tavern at 1403 East ‘A” 
Street (Parcel: 08-23.0-300-002) located in an A-1 Single-Family Residence District. 
 
 Whereas, the Use Variance was granted with the stipulation of “In the name of the 
applicant only” which should be identified as “Ron & Michele Centerfield Tavern, LLC”. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
            Section 1.  That the request for the previously approved Use Variance, for a Liquor License 
for Centerfield Tavern at 1403 East “A” Street (Parcel 08-23.0-300-002) located in a “A-1” Single-
Family Residence District, is hereby granted in the name of the applicant only and identified as 
“Ron & Michele Tavern, LLC”. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
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 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 1st day of May, 2023 
on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Lillian Schneider   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 
Kara Osthoff    _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 2nd day of May, 2023. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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